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Mac OS 7.6: Miultiprocessing Software Q & A (1/97)

This article provides answers to conmon questions about the mnultiprocessing
sof tware which comes with Mac OS 7. 6.
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Question: Is the MP Software needed on Mac OS conputers with only one
processor ?

Answer: It is not required for the conputer to function. However, applications
whi ch use sonme multi-processing APl (application progranming interface) calls
may crash if the MP Software folder is renoved, whether or not the conputer has
nore than one processor. The MP kernel allocates tasks to avail able processors.
So on singl e-processor systens all tasks go to the one and only processor. On
mul ti-processor systens tasks can be sent to any slave processor

Question: Wiy does the "About nultiprocessing software" docunment say that the
software is only installed on conputers with nore than one processor?

Answer: The docunent is in error. The software will install on all PowerPC-based
Mac OS conputers.

Question: What are the repercussions of renoving the software on a

si ngl e- processor nachi ne?

Answer: In the future, nmore and nore applications will become multi-processor

aware and therefore will start to use Apple's MP API's. If the MP libraries are
not present, a nulti-processor aware application may crash or fail to |aunch

Question: | get the nessage "The MP library could not be conpletely initialized



due to insufficient menory" when nmy conputer is starting up with System 7. 6.
Wy ?

Answer: You have the MetroNub debugger extension installed from Metroworks Code
Warrior. The Code Warrior docunentation advises - "The MetroNub debugger

ext ensi on must have the size specified in its 'sysz' resource increased to
2,580,000 bytes. Use ResEdit or Resourcer to do this."
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